
O.I.H.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION


LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION  NO. 2233


TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 15, 2017


PMAY IN MADHYA PRADESH

No. 2233 SHRI MANOHAR UTAWAL:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY

ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the dwelling units approved under Pradhan Mantri Shahri Awas Yojana by the Government to the State-Government of Madhya Pradesh and the number of proposals still lying pending;

(b) whether the Government proposes to revise the beneficiary list of Pradhan Mantri Shahri Awas Yojana prepared on the basis of the survey conducted in 2011 in order to include the names of those who have gained eligibility later on;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the persons who have migrated from rural areas to urban areas are likely to get the benefit of Pradhan Mantri Awas

Yojana;

(e) if so, the details thereof; and

(f) if not, whether the Government proposes to provide housing facility to them in future and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN

POVERTY ALLEVIATION
[RAO INDERJIT SINGH]

*****

Contd....
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(a): Component-wise details of the dwelling units approved under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban) [PMAY (U)] for the State of Madhya Pradesh are at Annexure.

(b) to (f): Housing being a State Subject, the matter of selection and identification of beneficiaries under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban) Mission comes under the domain of the concerned State/UT Governments.

The Guidelines of PMAY(U) Mission makes it incumbent upon the States/UTs to undertake demand survey for assessing actual demand of housing. The Mission Guidelines also provides that while validating demand survey, States/Cities should consider possible temporary migration from rural areas to the city just to take advantage of housing scheme and exclude such migrants from list of beneficiaries.

******


ISSR AHP BLCS TOTAL

1 Projects in City/ Town 7                   3                43                 65              85

2 No of Project(s) Approved 8                   3                53                 76              132

3 Project Cost Approved 444.32          144.41       10,015.68     3,090.03    13,250.12

4 Central Assistance Involved 229.65          19.32         1,505.49       1,046.01    2,570.82

5 Central Assistance Released 180.59          -            308.05          91.09         399.14

6 Houses involved 8,123            1,932         1,00,366       69,734       1,72,032

7 Houses Grounded for Construction 7,635            -            38,660          10,562       49,222

8
Constructions of Houses
Completed

1,296            -            -                -            -

9 Houses yet to Start 488               -            11,551          4,619         16,170

10 Houses Occupied 26                 -            -                -            -

11 Houses Unoccupied 1,270            -            -                -            -

PMAY (U)

RAY
PMAY (U)

Note :- Under CLSS housing loan account of 1,406 beneficiaries has been credited by an interest subsidy of Rs. 22.92 crores 1,230 houses has been completed.

Monitoring Division- MoHUPA

Annexure referred to LSUQ No. 2233 due for 15.3.2017

Ministry of Housing & Urban Poverty Alleviation

 At A Glance : Madhya Pradesh
[as on 6th March 2017]

(Rs in Crore)
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